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Introduction
This appendix gives the numbers of adult patients incident to kidney replacement therapy (KRT) and the adult 
prevalent numbers by treatment modality: in-centre haemodialysis (ICHD), home therapies – peritoneal dialysis 
(PD) and home haemodialysis (HHD) – and transplant (Tx).

 It also gives crude population rates and standardised incidence ratios for the adult incident UK KRT cohort, 
crude population rates and standardised prevalence ratios for the total adult UK KRT prevalent cohort and 
crude population rates and standardised ratios for prevalent adult Tx patients, which were all calculated using 
the methods described below.

Methods
Patients included in the ICS/HB analyses

For the incidence rate analyses, all people aged 18 or over recorded by the UK Renal Registry (UKRR) as 
starting KRT in each year were included. For the prevalence rate analyses, prevalent patients aged 18 or over at 
the end of the year were included.

Years included in the ICS/HB analyses

Analyses have been done for each of the last six years. Combined analyses over the six years have also been done 
for the incidence rates and incidence rate ratio analyses because there can be small numbers of incident patients 
in some areas.

Areas covered in the ICS/HB analyses

The areas used were the 42 English Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) valid from April 2021, the seven Welsh Local 
Health Boards and the five Health and Social Care Trusts in Northern Ireland. Scotland has been reported as 
a whole because subdivision was not possible due to a lack of postcode data. In this appendix these different 
types of area are collectively called ICSs and health boards (HBs). Patients were allocated to ICS/HB using the 
patient’s postcode (rather than their GP’s postcode). For the incidence rate analyses, the patient’s postcode at the 
start of KRT was used. For the prevalence rate analyses, the postcode at the end of the latest year was used. Each 
postcode was linked to the Office for National Statistics (ONS) postcode directory to give the ICS/HB code.

Population data used for the ICS/HB analyses

Mid-2020 population estimates by ICS/HB, sex and age were obtained from the ONS website (ons. gov.uk) 
and the Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency (NISRA) website (nisra.gov.uk). These mid-2020 
population estimates are projections based on the 2011 census data. The ICS/HB populations aged 18 years and 
over ranged from 109,200 (Powys Teaching Health Board) to 4,439,100 (Scotland) with the next largest being 
2,406,800 (Cumbria and North East).

The analysis for each year used this mid-2020 population data. As the analyses cover only six years this was a 
reasonable approximation.
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Calculation of rates and rate ratios for the ICS/HB analyses

Crude rates

The crude rates, per million population (pmp), were calculated for each ICS/HB for each year: 

1,000,000 × (observed number)/(population size)

For the combined years analyses the observed cases were summed over the available years and the population 
was multiplied by six. This is a rate pmp per year – an average over the available years.

Confidence intervals (CIs) have not been calculated for these (single or combined years) rates but, if required, an 
assessment can be made of whether the rate for a given area is consistent with the rate in the whole population. 
This can be done by using figures B1-B2 which show the CIs around the overall average rates for a range of ICS/
HB population sizes.

Note that when using the CI figures to assess how different an area’s combined years’ crude incidence rate is 
from the overall average, the population looked up on the x-axis should be the area’s population multiplied 
by the number of years of data that has been used (i.e., six). In doing this, the CIs obtained become narrower, 
consistent with the analysis now being based on more than one year of data.

Denominator for adult rates

For reports up to the 21st Annual Report the full general population was used to calculate national and ICS/HB 
crude rates of KRT. Overall UK corrected rates, including paediatric patients in addition to adult KRT patients, 
were given only in the text of chapters. Starting from the 22nd Annual Report, adult crude rates were shown, 
excluding the general population aged <18 years old from the denominator. This explains the apparent increases 
in rates observed when comparing to the 2017 rates shown in the 21st UKRR Annual Report. 

Figure B1 95% confidence limits for adult KRT incidence rate of 139 pmp in 2020 for population size 100,000-3,000,000
pmp – per million population
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Figure B2 95% confidence limits for adult KRT prevalence rate of 1,290 pmp on 31/12/2020 for population size 100,000-
3,000,000 
pmp – per million population

Standardised incidence/prevalence ratios

There were large differences in incidence and prevalence rates for KRT between age and sex groups. As there are 
also differences in the age/sex breakdowns of the different areas, it is useful to produce estimates standardised 
for age and sex. The method used is indirect standardisation. 

Observed cases (Oi) were calculated by summing all cases in all age and sex groups for each ICS/HB. Expected 
cases (Ei) for each ICS/HB were calculated as follows:  

Overall crude rates (for each year) were calculated for the whole covered population (the standard 
population) by summing the observed numbers, over the ICSs/HBs, for each age/sex group and 
dividing this by the total population in that age/sex group. These crude rates (by age/sex group) 
were then multiplied by the population each ICS/HB had in each group to give the number of cases 
expected in that group if that ICS/HB had the same rates as the standard population. 

These expected numbers were then summed over the age/sex groups to give an expected total number of cases 
in each ICS/HB. The age/sex standardised ratio (SR) for ICS/HBi is then Oi/Ei.

The expected number of cases is the number seen if the rates in the standard population are applied to that 
individual ICS’s/HB’s age/sex breakdown. CIs were calculated for each area using an error factor (EF) as follows:  

Lower 95% confidence limit = SR/EF

Upper 95% confidence limit = SR × EF

Where EF = exp(1.96/sqrt(Oi))

SR = 1 indicates that the area’s rate was as expected if the age/sex rates found in the total covered population 
applied to the ICS/HB area’s population structure; a value above one indicates that the observed rate was greater 
than expected given the area’s population structure -  if the lower confidence limit was above one this was 
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statistically significant at the 5% level. The converse applies to SRs below one.

The combined years analyses are the same as the above except that the observed and expected numbers are 
summed over the years.

Remaining variability between rates 

Even after standardisation there remained a large amount of variability between ICSs/HBs, as can be seen by the 
large numbers of notably low or high SRs. This is partly because these ratios have only been adjusted for age and 
sex and not for ethnicity or any other factors. Higher rates are expected in populations with a high percentage of 
patients from South Asian or Black backgrounds.
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Trends by ICS/HB between 2015 and 2020

Table B1 Number of adult patients incident to KRT by year of KRT start and ICS/HB (2015-2020)

ICS/HB

Number of observations (incident)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE
Cumbria and North East 354 348 382 358 331 310
Humber, Coast and Vale 189 180 168 167 176 157
South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 155 177 182 204 168 173
West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care Partnership) 231 256 262 253 270 238

NORTH WEST
Cheshire and Merseyside 286 249 296 256 209 183
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 337 380 363 321 348 311
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 184 152 178 201 168 174

MIDLANDS
Birmingham and Solihull 176 190 171 179 181 159
The Black Country and West Birmingham 205 192 224 219 213 215
Coventry and Warwickshire 102 134 119 119 132 137
Herefordshire and Worcestershire 86 83 89 79 86 79
Joined Up Care Derbyshire 97 113 126 105 135 116
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 118 140 121 139 163 140
Lincolnshire 74 71 74 75 91 83
Northamptonshire 74 74 76 94 87 91
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 112 115 118 110 111 102
Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 65 54 62 81 73 48
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 137 149 124 119 130 142

EAST OF ENGLAND
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 103 132 98 131 119 130
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 75 96 85 91 102 86
Hertfordshire and West Essex 164 162 157 154 164 143
Mid and South Essex 136 145 144 125 152 133
Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 133 127 93 97 123 110
Suffolk and North East Essex 112 93 116 121 123 107

LONDON
East London Health and Care Partnership 291 284 320 327 273 198
North London Partners in Health and Care 207 192 196 223 233 191
North West London Health and Care Partnership 302 328 373 363 364 344
Our Healthier South East London 275 232 257 257 293 250
South West London Health and Care Partnership 216 196 186 192 197 222
Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 122 113 107 105 100 115

SOUTH EAST
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 151 173 187 182 188 160
Frimley Health and Care ICS 83 78 101 83 96 84
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 168 169 187 192 183 181
Kent and Medway 200 206 193 191 214 194
Sussex Health and Care Partnership 188 214 184 210 205 182

SOUTH WEST
Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 85 98 104 88 107 102
Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 101 105 111 115 106 85
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social Care Partnership 78 67 88 80 80 57
Devonb 143 144 162 146 149 129
Dorset 64 60 87 93 81 66
Gloucestershire 70 72 83 75 68 81
Somerset 50 67 57 58 73 54
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ICS/HB

Number of observations (incident)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)
Belfast HSC Trust 48 56 44 60 48 40
Northern HSC Trust 49 58 64 71 67 39
South Eastern HSC Trust 53 44 45 30 36 43
Southern HSC Trust 37 34 35 33 29 37
Western HSC Trust 39 36 30 36 31 40

SCOTLAND
Scotland 622 560 637 606 561 537

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 71 66 79 81 88 70
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 99 88 81 89 81 93
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 49 64 49 70 55 37
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 51 57 72 59 48 42
Hywel Dda University Health Board 56 43 54 56 72 50
Powys Teaching Health Board 18 18 17 20 12 18
Swansea Bay University Health Board 62 58 51 61 58 56

a Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
b One quarter of the 2020 data is missing for Exeter and so the Devon numbers will be underestimates.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales). 
Scotland has been reported as a whole, due to lack of postcode data

Table B1 Continued
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Table B2 Number of adult patients prevalent to ICHD by year and ICS/HB (2015-2020)

ICS/HB

Number of observations (ICHD)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE
Cumbria and North East 891 922 963 987 999 964
Humber, Coast and Vale 520 518 552 559 559 582
South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 598 618 610 613 593 601
West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care Partnership) 725 768 816 811 834 826

NORTH WEST
Cheshire and Merseyside 783 762 790 789 791 748
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 795 786 830 844 826 873
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 568 555 549 554 539 524

MIDLANDS
Birmingham and Solihull 675 665 635 635 643 606
The Black Country and West Birmingham 739 749 788 822 821 846
Coventry and Warwickshire 336 352 325 292 332 341
Herefordshire and Worcestershire 285 277 289 288 308 301
Joined Up Care Derbyshire 325 320 299 301 328 328
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 382 396 403 391 395 395
Lincolnshire 234 223 224 221 238 242
Northamptonshire 202 216 211 239 246 252
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 322 338 332 334 332 318
Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 176 183 186 204 210 184
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 376 385 362 348 323 330

EAST OF ENGLAND
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 302 335 305 319 313 342
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 277 287 282 293 290 272
Hertfordshire and West Essex 483 474 444 426 435 447
Mid and South Essex 399 385 408 406 415 421
Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 361 376 357 343 349 342
Suffolk and North East Essex 339 333 331 333 331 337

LONDON
East London Health and Care Partnership 952 968 998 1028 1011 927
North London Partners in Health and Care 651 657 625 625 670 641
North West London Health and Care Partnership 1279 1306 1324 1325 1295 1185
Our Healthier South East London 959 970 999 1056 1060 1093
South West London Health and Care Partnership 696 736 713 706 706 753
Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 299 325 329 315 308 298

SOUTH EAST
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 394 402 438 429 451 444
Frimley Health and Care ICS 255 237 262 273 278 270
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 516 465 460 468 516 529
Kent and Medway 576 586 610 599 591 599
Sussex Health and Care Partnership 510 540 546 552 554 544

SOUTH WEST
Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 232 226 224 214 225 237
Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 339 333 337 336 328 318
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social Care Partnership 181 189 193 199 195 195
Devon 432 438 444 435 420 464
Dorset 246 241 246 246 242 250
Gloucestershire 225 238 252 247 236 217
Somerset 180 191 193 189 193 191

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)
Belfast HSC Trust 126 137 136 134 128 113
Northern HSC Trust 167 167 157 161 154 146
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ICS/HB

Number of observations (ICHD)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
South Eastern HSC Trust 108 105 117 107 93 96
Southern HSC Trust 98 97 87 92 91 89
Western HSC Trust 98 108 92 90 82 92

SCOTLAND
Scotland 1868 1858 1907 1880 1850 1819

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 199 196 222 234 247 222
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 238 236 248 251 249 263
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 131 141 159 169 164 164
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 147 151 163 168 164 153
Hywel Dda University Health Board 145 136 160 163 171 175
Powys Teaching Health Board 54 57 60 58 54 53
Swansea Bay University Health Board 164 169 157 172 174 174

aSurrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales). 
Scotland has been reported as a whole, due to lack of postcode data

Table B2 Continued
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Table B3 Number of adult patients prevalent to home therapies by year and ICS/HB (2015-2020)

ICS/HB

Number of observations (HHD and PD)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE
Cumbria and North East 162 168 176 185 185 170
Humber, Coast and Vale 119 127 112 107 116 112
South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 107 114 113 117 117 122
West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care Partnership) 103 97 113 119 135 120

NORTH WEST
Cheshire and Merseyside 209 207 207 201 163 155
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 198 241 274 269 285 269
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 109 91 92 92 104 109

MIDLANDS
Birmingham and Solihull 94 131 135 152 157 175
The Black Country and West Birmingham 222 215 217 190 190 175
Coventry and Warwickshire 93 77 71 74 97 102
Herefordshire and Worcestershire 75 82 89 79 71 80
Joined Up Care Derbyshire 119 120 133 125 119 148
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 76 66 69 77 71 60
Lincolnshire 67 62 58 58 62 57
Northamptonshire 44 43 47 43 50 49
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 103 100 90 93 100 114
Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 65 62 63 79 83 89
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 140 149 145 146 143 166

EAST OF ENGLAND
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 42 50 44 60 52 47
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 35 36 40 44 43 45
Hertfordshire and West Essex 68 72 78 88 92 85
Mid and South Essex 82 101 106 102 102 110
Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 71 73 63 55 70 66
Suffolk and North East Essex 53 56 71 68 68 55

LONDON
East London Health and Care Partnership 205 206 243 249 235 276
North London Partners in Health and Care 141 140 132 157 154 164
North West London Health and Care Partnership 95 113 116 136 165 215
Our Healthier South East London 127 134 140 131 146 162
South West London Health and Care Partnership 95 95 93 108 102 132
Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 80 71 69 67 63 77

SOUTH EAST
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 103 105 74 75 73 83
Frimley Health and Care ICS 49 46 39 34 41 46
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 112 122 124 138 128 147
Kent and Medway 118 118 107 96 102 119
Sussex Health and Care Partnership 140 146 131 125 115 127

SOUTH WEST
Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 56 60 59 60 66 72
Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 46 39 42 38 44 48
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social Care Partnership 48 43 41 36 39 36
Devon 93 97 98 101 101 95
Dorset 46 40 43 49 49 47
Gloucestershire 41 48 45 36 30 29
Somerset 36 47 40 43 50 49

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)
Belfast HSC Trust 20 16 10 15 11 12
Northern HSC Trust 28 20 19 27 32 20
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ICS/HB

Number of observations (HHD and PD)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
South Eastern HSC Trust 16 21 20 22 18 10
Southern HSC Trust 24 23 25 19 14 13
Western HSC Trust 14 12 11 10 14 10

SCOTLAND
Scotland 282 286 236 261 263 237

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 55 61 58 44 42 48
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 99 85 74 74 72 74
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 23 24 22 21 30 28
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 32 30 45 40 43 38
Hywel Dda University Health Board 52 52 43 43 45 35
Powys Teaching Health Board 12 13 14 22 17 19
Swansea Bay University Health Board 36 39 45 43 51 48

a Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales). Scotland has 
been reported as a whole, due to lack of postcode data

Table B3 Continued
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Table B4 Number of adult patients prevalent to Tx by year and ICS/HB (2015-2020)

ICS/HB

Number of observations (Tx)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE
Cumbria and North East 1481 1535 1600 1646 1692 1733
Humber, Coast and Vale 866 896 921 953 974 963
South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 707 731 760 792 820 803
West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care Partnership) 1220 1270 1313 1387 1438 1471

NORTH WEST
Cheshire and Merseyside 1097 1153 1207 1238 1254 1228
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 1389 1484 1558 1612 1657 1626
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 809 855 914 967 987 982

MIDLANDS
Birmingham and Solihull 529 563 596 608 634 636
The Black Country and West Birmingham 572 635 681 728 767 770
Coventry and Warwickshire 459 472 500 528 564 591
Herefordshire and Worcestershire 317 339 360 371 390 377
Joined Up Care Derbyshire 444 482 510 538 555 541
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 594 637 659 695 751 768
Lincolnshire 321 339 348 361 379 386
Northamptonshire 346 370 382 392 390 399
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 477 500 537 551 558 548
Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 204 198 213 208 213 214
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 489 517 531 552 579 571

EAST OF ENGLAND
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 485 512 555 565 605 617
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 407 433 448 459 504 534
Hertfordshire and West Essex 695 741 802 828 853 853
Mid and South Essex 535 558 589 616 646 651
Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 525 552 568 592 594 597
Suffolk and North East Essex 466 478 486 501 518 545

LONDON
East London Health and Care Partnership 891 962 1022 1100 1214 1195
North London Partners in Health and Care 840 881 927 945 992 991
North West London Health and Care Partnership 1298 1357 1425 1506 1584 1614
Our Healthier South East London 948 1000 1039 1087 1170 1150
South West London Health and Care Partnership 687 723 767 802 855 846
Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 451 460 476 490 503 516

SOUTH EAST
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 892 944 1011 1054 1095 1119
Frimley Health and Care ICS 421 438 457 473 489 490
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 823 858 916 923 972 950
Kent and Medway 942 974 998 1039 1078 1052
Sussex Health and Care Partnership 721 753 790 825 871 860

SOUTH WEST
Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 416 448 479 499 515 527
Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 488 498 506 519 523 515
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social Care Partnership 331 331 345 353 366 363
Devon 631 654 668 697 693 700
Dorset 360 375 390 416 433 434
Gloucestershire 286 295 324 356 368 369
Somerset 251 256 264 274 280 284
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ICS/HB

Number of observations (Tx)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)
Belfast HSC Trust 192 205 216 237 249 262
Northern HSC Trust 237 253 279 297 316 343
South Eastern HSC Trust 185 202 217 230 245 265
Southern HSC Trust 197 220 233 245 255 268
Western HSC Trust 172 183 199 212 212 224

SCOTLAND
Scotland 2707 2819 2970 3111 3249 3282

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 356 361 355 373 379 369
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 313 339 358 378 389 387
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 255 264 272 281 289 290
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 294 292 294 301 306 310
Hywel Dda University Health Board 199 198 199 207 213 208
Powys Teaching Health Board 62 61 61 62 66 63
Swansea Bay University Health Board 232 225 229 225 219 210

a Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales). 
Scotland has been reported as a whole, due to lack of postcode data.

Table B4 Continued
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Table B5 Crude adult incidence rates of KRT and age/sex standardised incidence ratios (2015-2020 by individual year and 
6 year average)

ICS/HB

O/E 2020 2015-2020

Population  
18+ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 O/E

Crude 
rate 
pmp O/E

95% 
LCL

95% 
UCL

Crude 
rate 
pmp

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE

Cumbria and North East 2,406,800 0.97 0.95 1.00 0.94 0.87 0.89 129 0.94 0.90 0.98 144

Humber, Coast and Vale 1,373,500 0.87 0.82 0.74 0.74 0.78 0.76 114 0.79 0.74 0.83 126

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 1,214,700 0.88 1.00 0.99 1.12 0.92 1.03 142 0.99 0.93 1.05 145

West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care 
Partnership) 1,853,200 0.89 0.98 0.97 0.94 1.00 0.96 128 0.95 0.91 1.00 136

NORTH WEST

Cheshire and Merseyside 1,994,000 0.95 0.82 0.94 0.82 0.67 0.64 92 0.81 0.77 0.85 124

Greater Manchester Health and Social Care 
Partnership 2,226,600 1.10 1.24 1.14 1.01 1.09 1.07 140 1.11 1.06 1.16 154

Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 1,347,600 0.88 0.72 0.82 0.92 0.77 0.87 129 0.83 0.78 0.88 131

MIDLANDS

Birmingham and Solihull 891,400 1.50 1.61 1.40 1.47 1.48 1.43 178 1.48 1.40 1.58 197

The Black Country and West Birmingham 1,049,700 1.40 1.30 1.46 1.44 1.40 1.54 205 1.42 1.35 1.50 201

Coventry and Warwickshire 763,200 0.95 1.24 1.07 1.07 1.18 1.35 180 1.14 1.06 1.23 162

Herefordshire and Worcestershire 636,300 0.83 0.79 0.82 0.73 0.80 0.80 124 0.79 0.73 0.87 131

Joined Up Care Derbyshire 822,600 0.76 0.88 0.95 0.79 1.02 0.96 141 0.89 0.83 0.96 140

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 872,300 0.94 1.11 0.93 1.07 1.25 1.18 160 1.08 1.01 1.16 157

Lincolnshire 619,000 0.73 0.70 0.70 0.71 0.86 0.86 134 0.76 0.69 0.83 126

Northamptonshire 570,800 0.87 0.86 0.86 1.06 0.98 1.12 159 0.96 0.88 1.05 145

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 838,300 0.95 0.97 0.96 0.90 0.90 0.91 122 0.93 0.86 1.01 133

Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 404,800 1.00 0.82 0.91 1.20 1.08 0.77 119 0.97 0.88 1.07 158

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 910,200 0.97 1.05 0.84 0.81 0.88 1.06 156 0.93 0.87 1.00 147

EAST OF ENGLAND

Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 723,900 1.01 1.28 0.92 1.23 1.12 1.34 180 1.15 1.07 1.23 164

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 698,600 0.73 0.93 0.79 0.85 0.95 0.88 123 0.86 0.79 0.93 128

Hertfordshire and West Essex 1,147,000 0.98 0.97 0.90 0.89 0.95 0.90 125 0.93 0.87 0.99 137

Mid and South Essex 935,800 0.96 1.02 0.97 0.85 1.03 0.99 142 0.97 0.91 1.04 149

Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 838,000 0.96 0.91 0.65 0.68 0.86 0.84 131 0.81 0.75 0.88 136

Suffolk and North East Essex 788,800 0.89 0.73 0.88 0.92 0.94 0.89 136 0.88 0.81 0.94 142

LONDON

East London Health and Care Partnership 1,543,600 1.63 1.58 1.71 1.76 1.46 1.17 128 1.56 1.49 1.63 183

North London Partners in Health and Care 1,190,700 1.43 1.31 1.29 1.48 1.54 1.39 160 1.41 1.33 1.49 174

North West London Health and Care Partnership 1,634,100 1.43 1.54 1.69 1.65 1.66 1.71 211 1.61 1.55 1.68 212

Our Healthier South East London 1,420,000 1.59 1.33 1.42 1.43 1.62 1.52 176 1.48 1.41 1.56 184

South West London Health and Care Partnership 1,166,500 1.43 1.29 1.18 1.23 1.26 1.55 190 1.32 1.25 1.40 173

Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 817,900 0.99 0.91 0.83 0.82 0.78 0.98 141 0.88 0.82 0.95 135

SOUTH EAST

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 1,337,500 0.76 0.87 0.91 0.89 0.92 0.86 120 0.87 0.82 0.92 130
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ICS/HB

O/E 2020 2015-2020

Population  
18+ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 O/E

Crude 
rate 
pmp O/E

95% 
LCL

95% 
UCL

Crude 
rate 
pmp

Frimley Health and Care ICS 570,100 1.02 0.95 1.19 0.98 1.14 1.09 147 1.06 0.97 1.15 153

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 1,463,000 0.75 0.75 0.81 0.83 0.79 0.86 124 0.80 0.75 0.85 123

Kent and Medway 1,456,200 0.90 0.93 0.84 0.83 0.93 0.92 133 0.89 0.84 0.94 137

Sussex Health and Care Partnership 1,378,900 0.87 0.98 0.82 0.93 0.91 0.89 132 0.90 0.85 0.95 143

SOUTH WEST

Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wilt-
shire 734,600 0.76 0.87 0.89 0.76 0.92 0.96 139 0.86 0.79 0.93 132

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 771,100 0.96 0.99 1.02 1.06 0.97 0.85 110 0.98 0.90 1.06 135

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social 
Care Partnership 466,200 0.99 0.85 1.08 0.98 0.98 0.76 122 0.94 0.86 1.03 161

Devonb 982,900 0.89 0.90 0.98 0.88 0.90 0.85 131 0.90 0.84 0.96 148

Dorset 632,700 0.61 0.56 0.79 0.85 0.74 0.66 104 0.70 0.64 0.77 119

Gloucestershire 511,100 0.86 0.88 0.98 0.89 0.81 1.05 158 0.91 0.83 1.00 146

Somerset 452,600 0.65 0.87 0.72 0.73 0.92 0.74 119 0.77 0.70 0.86 132

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)

Belfast HSC Trust 281,700 1.28 1.49 1.13 1.54 1.23 1.12 142 1.30 1.16 1.46 175

Northern HSC Trust 370,900 0.89 1.05 1.12 1.24 1.18 0.75 105 1.04 0.94 1.16 156

South Eastern HSC Trust 282,500 1.24 1.02 1.01 0.67 0.81 1.06 152 0.96 0.85 1.09 148

Southern HSC Trust 289,200 0.91 0.83 0.83 0.78 0.69 0.96 128 0.83 0.73 0.95 118

Western HSC Trust 230,100 1.17 1.08 0.86 1.04 0.90 1.26 174 1.05 0.92 1.20 154

SCOTLAND

Scotland 4,439,100 0.95 0.85 0.93 0.89 0.82 0.86 121 0.88 0.86 0.91 132

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 474,500 0.98 0.91 1.05 1.07 1.17 1.01 148 1.03 0.94 1.13 160

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 565,000 1.08 0.95 0.85 0.93 0.85 1.07 165 0.95 0.87 1.04 157

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 401,200 0.93 1.21 0.89 1.28 1.00 0.74 92 1.01 0.91 1.13 135

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 357,500 0.95 1.06 1.29 1.06 0.86 0.82 117 1.01 0.90 1.12 153

Hywel Dda University Health Board 316,200 1.06 0.81 0.99 1.02 1.31 1.00 158 1.03 0.93 1.15 174

Powys Teaching Health Board 109,200 0.93 0.92 0.85 0.99 0.60 0.98 165 0.88 0.72 1.06 157

Swansea Bay University Health Board 316,000 1.33 1.24 1.05 1.26 1.20 1.26 177 1.22 1.10 1.36 182

a Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
b One quarter of the 2020 data is missing for Exeter and so the Devon rates and ratios will be underestimates.
Crude rates for the combined 2015–2020 analysis are pmp per year.
Only the ≥18 years general population was included in the denominator (see methods section ‘Denominator for adult rates’).
Areas with notably low incidence ratios in the combined years analysis are italicised in greyed areas; those with notably high incidence 
ratios are bold in greyed areas.
Confidence intervals (CIs) are not given for the crude rates pmp, but figures B1–B2 can be used to determine if a ICS/HB falls within the 
95% CI around the national average rate.
Mid-2020 populations (from the Office for National Statistics and the Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency) are estimates 
based on the 2011 census.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales); 
Scotland has been reported as a whole due to lack of postcode data.  
LCL – lower confidence limit; O/E - standardised incidence ratio; pmp – per million population; UCL – upper confidence limit.

Table B5 Continued
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Table B6 Crude adult prevalence rates of KRT and age/sex standardised prevalence ratios (2015-2020) 

ICS/HB

O/E 2020

Population  
18+ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 O/E

95% 
LCL

95% 
UCL

Crude 
rate 
pmp

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE

Cumbria and North East 2,406,800 0.89 0.90 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.90 0.87 0.93 1,191

Humber, Coast and Vale 1,373,500 0.90 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.84 0.93 1,206

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 1,214,700 1.02 1.03 1.01 1.01 0.99 0.99 0.94 1.04 1,256

West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care Partner-
ship) 1,853,200 0.99 1.00 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.00 1.09 1,304

NORTH WEST

Cheshire and Merseyside 1,994,000 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.84 0.81 0.78 0.84 1,069

Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 2,226,600 0.97 1.00 1.03 1.02 1.01 1.01 0.98 1.05 1,243

Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 1,347,600 0.92 0.90 0.90 0.91 0.90 0.89 0.85 0.93 1,198

MIDLANDS

Birmingham and Solihull 891,400 1.39 1.41 1.37 1.37 1.38 1.36 1.29 1.43 1,590

The Black Country and West Birmingham 1,049,700 1.31 1.33 1.36 1.37 1.37 1.37 1.31 1.44 1,706

Coventry and Warwickshire 763,200 1.06 1.04 1.00 0.98 1.06 1.10 1.04 1.17 1,355

Herefordshire and Worcestershire 636,300 0.85 0.85 0.87 0.85 0.86 0.85 0.79 0.91 1,191

Joined Up Care Derbyshire 822,600 0.90 0.90 0.89 0.89 0.90 0.92 0.86 0.97 1,236

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 872,300 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.09 1.11 1.11 1.05 1.18 1,402

Lincolnshire 619,000 0.81 0.79 0.77 0.76 0.79 0.79 0.74 0.85 1,107

Northamptonshire 570,800 0.88 0.90 0.89 0.92 0.91 0.93 0.86 1.00 1,226

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 838,300 0.97 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.94 0.89 1.01 1,169

Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 404,800 0.89 0.86 0.87 0.90 0.90 0.87 0.79 0.95 1,203

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 910,200 0.92 0.93 0.89 0.88 0.85 0.87 0.82 0.92 1,172

EAST OF ENGLAND

Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 723,900 1.01 1.06 1.03 1.05 1.05 1.09 1.03 1.16 1,390

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 698,600 0.89 0.90 0.89 0.90 0.92 0.94 0.88 1.00 1,218

Hertfordshire and West Essex 1,147,000 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.88 0.98 1,208

Mid and South Essex 935,800 0.91 0.91 0.93 0.93 0.94 0.95 0.90 1.00 1,263

Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 838,000 0.92 0.93 0.89 0.87 0.87 0.86 0.81 0.92 1,199

Suffolk and North East Essex 788,800 0.89 0.87 0.87 0.86 0.85 0.87 0.81 0.92 1,188

LONDON

East London Health and Care Partnership 1,543,600 1.35 1.37 1.41 1.45 1.47 1.43 1.37 1.48 1,554

North London Partners in Health and Care 1,190,700 1.35 1.35 1.32 1.32 1.36 1.34 1.28 1.40 1,508

North West London Health and Care Partnership 1,634,100 1.53 1.55 1.55 1.57 1.57 1.55 1.50 1.61 1,844

Our Healthier South East London 1,420,000 1.40 1.41 1.42 1.44 1.47 1.49 1.43 1.55 1,694

South West London Health and Care Partnership 1,166,500 1.18 1.21 1.19 1.19 1.20 1.25 1.19 1.31 1,484

Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 817,900 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.82 0.80 0.82 0.77 0.88 1,089

SOUTH EAST

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 1,337,500 0.89 0.90 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.95 0.90 0.99 1,231

Frimley Health and Care ICS 570,100 1.10 1.07 1.09 1.09 1.10 1.10 1.03 1.18 1,414

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 1,463,000 0.84 0.81 0.82 0.81 0.84 0.84 0.80 0.88 1,111
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ICS/HB

O/E 2020

Population  
18+ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 O/E

95% 
LCL

95% 
UCL

Crude 
rate 
pmp

Kent and Medway 1,456,200 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.87 0.96 1,216

Sussex Health and Care Partnership 1,378,900 0.82 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.82 0.78 0.86 1,110

SOUTH WEST

Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 734,600 0.81 0.82 0.82 0.81 0.83 0.86 0.80 0.92 1,138

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 771,100 1.05 1.02 1.01 0.99 0.97 0.95 0.89 1.02 1,143

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social Care 
Partnership 466,200 0.95 0.92 0.92 0.91 0.90 0.89 0.82 0.96 1,274

Devon 982,900 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.89 0.93 0.88 0.98 1,281

Dorset 632,700 0.82 0.80 0.80 0.82 0.81 0.82 0.76 0.88 1,155

Gloucestershire 511,100 0.88 0.90 0.93 0.94 0.90 0.88 0.81 0.95 1,203

Somerset 452,600 0.81 0.83 0.81 0.80 0.81 0.81 0.74 0.88 1,158

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)

Belfast HSC Trust 281,700 1.12 1.16 1.13 1.18 1.16 1.15 1.04 1.27 1,374

Northern HSC Trust 370,900 1.00 0.98 0.99 1.03 1.04 1.05 0.96 1.14 1,372

South Eastern HSC Trust 282,500 0.92 0.95 0.99 0.98 0.95 0.99 0.89 1.09 1,313

Southern HSC Trust 289,200 0.98 1.01 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.01 0.91 1.12 1,279

Western HSC Trust 230,100 1.07 1.11 1.07 1.08 1.04 1.09 0.98 1.22 1,417

SCOTLAND

Scotland 4,439,100 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.90 0.95 1,203

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 474,500 1.08 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.01 0.93 1.09 1,347

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 565,000 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.86 0.99 1,281

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 401,200 0.98 0.99 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.03 0.94 1.12 1,201

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 357,500 1.13 1.10 1.13 1.11 1.09 1.07 0.98 1.16 1,401

Hywel Dda University Health Board 316,200 1.00 0.94 0.95 0.95 0.96 0.94 0.85 1.03 1,322

Powys Teaching Health Board 109,200 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.90 0.84 0.83 0.70 0.98 1,236

Swansea Bay University Health Board 316,000 1.19 1.16 1.12 1.11 1.10 1.06 0.97 1.17 1,367

a Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
Only the ≥18 years general population was included in the denominator (see methods section ‘Denominator for adult rates’).
Areas with notably low prevalence ratios in 2020 are italicised in greyed areas; those with notably high prevalence ratios are bold in 
greyed areas.
Confidence intervals (CIs) are not given for the crude rates pmp, but figures B1B2 can be used to determine if a ICS/HB falls within the 
95% CI around the national average rate.
Mid-2020 populations (from the Office for National Statistics and the Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency) are estimates 
based on the 2011 census.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales); 
Scotland has been reported as a whole due to lack of postcode data.  
LCL – lower confidence limit; O/E - standardised incidence ratio; pmp – per million population; UCL – upper confidence limit.

Table B6 Continued
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Table B7 Crude adult prevalent Tx rates and age/sex standardised prevalent Tx ratios (2015-2020) 

ICS/HB

O/E 2020

Population  
18+ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 O/E

95% 
LCL

95% 
UCL

Crude 
rate 
pmp

NORTH EAST AND YORKSHIRE

Cumbria and North East 2,406,800 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.96 0.92 1.01 720

Humber, Coast and Vale 1,373,500 1.00 0.99 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.92 0.86 0.98 701

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 1,214,700 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.91 0.85 0.98 661

West Yorkshire and Harrogate (Health and Care Partnership) 1,853,200 1.09 1.08 1.07 1.09 1.08 1.10 1.05 1.16 794

NORTH WEST

Cheshire and Merseyside 1,994,000 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.85 0.83 0.78 0.87 616

Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 2,226,600 1.04 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.05 1.02 0.98 1.08 730

Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 1,347,600 0.96 0.96 0.98 1.00 0.97 0.96 0.91 1.03 729

MIDLANDS

Birmingham and Solihull 891,400 1.03 1.05 1.07 1.05 1.05 1.05 0.97 1.14 713

The Black Country and West Birmingham 1,049,700 0.90 0.96 0.98 1.01 1.02 1.03 0.96 1.10 734

Coventry and Warwickshire 763,200 1.02 1.00 1.02 1.03 1.06 1.11 1.02 1.20 774

Herefordshire and Worcestershire 636,300 0.78 0.80 0.80 0.79 0.80 0.77 0.69 0.85 592

Joined Up Care Derbyshire 822,600 0.85 0.88 0.89 0.90 0.89 0.86 0.79 0.94 658

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 872,300 1.13 1.16 1.14 1.15 1.20 1.22 1.14 1.31 880

Lincolnshire 619,000 0.82 0.83 0.81 0.80 0.80 0.81 0.73 0.90 624

Northamptonshire 570,800 0.95 0.97 0.96 0.94 0.90 0.92 0.83 1.01 699

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health and Care 838,300 0.96 0.96 0.98 0.97 0.94 0.92 0.85 1.00 654

Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin 404,800 0.79 0.73 0.74 0.70 0.68 0.68 0.60 0.78 529

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 910,200 0.86 0.86 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.76 0.90 627

EAST OF ENGLAND

Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 723,900 1.07 1.08 1.12 1.09 1.13 1.15 1.06 1.24 852

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 698,600 0.94 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.98 1.03 0.95 1.13 764

Hertfordshire and West Essex 1,147,000 0.97 0.99 1.02 1.01 1.00 1.00 0.94 1.07 744

Mid and South Essex 935,800 0.91 0.90 0.91 0.91 0.92 0.92 0.85 1.00 696

Norfolk and Waveney Health and Care Partnership 838,000 1.01 1.01 0.98 0.98 0.94 0.94 0.87 1.02 712

Suffolk and North East Essex 788,800 0.95 0.92 0.89 0.88 0.87 0.91 0.84 0.99 691

LONDON

East London Health and Care Partnership 1,543,600 1.00 1.04 1.06 1.10 1.18 1.16 1.10 1.23 774

North London Partners in Health and Care 1,190,700 1.21 1.22 1.23 1.21 1.23 1.23 1.16 1.31 832

North West London Health and Care Partnership 1,634,100 1.31 1.32 1.33 1.35 1.37 1.40 1.33 1.47 988

Our Healthier South East London 1,420,000 1.13 1.14 1.14 1.15 1.20 1.18 1.11 1.25 810

South West London Health and Care Partnership 1,166,500 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.03 1.02 0.96 1.09 725

Surrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnershipa 817,900 0.87 0.85 0.84 0.83 0.82 0.84 0.77 0.91 631

SOUTH EAST

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 1,337,500 1.07 1.08 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.13 1.06 1.20 837

Frimley Health and Care ICS 570,100 1.17 1.16 1.16 1.16 1.15 1.15 1.06 1.26 859
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ICS/HB

O/E 2020

Population  
18+ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 O/E

95% 
LCL

95% 
UCL

Crude 
rate 
pmp

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 1,463,000 0.92 0.91 0.93 0.90 0.91 0.88 0.83 0.94 649

Kent and Medway 1,456,200 1.03 1.02 1.00 0.99 0.99 0.96 0.91 1.02 722

Sussex Health and Care Partnership 1,378,900 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.84 0.85 0.83 0.78 0.89 624

SOUTH WEST

Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 734,600 0.90 0.93 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.95 0.88 1.04 717

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 771,100 1.09 1.07 1.04 1.02 0.99 0.97 0.89 1.06 668

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Health and Social Care Partner-
ship 466,200 1.11 1.05 1.04 1.02 1.01 0.99 0.90 1.10 779

Devon 982,900 1.03 1.02 0.99 0.99 0.94 0.94 0.87 1.01 712

Dorset 632,700 0.91 0.90 0.89 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.82 0.98 686

Gloucestershire 511,100 0.88 0.86 0.90 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.85 1.04 722

Somerset 452,600 0.86 0.84 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.80 0.71 0.90 628

N IRELAND (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUSTS)

Belfast HSC Trust 281,700 1.16 1.19 1.20 1.26 1.28 1.34 1.19 1.51 930

Northern HSC Trust 370,900 1.02 1.04 1.09 1.11 1.14 1.23 1.11 1.37 925

South Eastern HSC Trust 282,500 1.04 1.08 1.11 1.12 1.15 1.24 1.10 1.40 938

Southern HSC Trust 289,200 1.09 1.17 1.18 1.19 1.20 1.26 1.11 1.41 927

Western HSC Trust 230,100 1.18 1.20 1.25 1.28 1.23 1.30 1.14 1.48 974

SCOTLAND

Scotland 4,439,100 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.99 0.99 0.96 1.03 739

WALES (LOCAL HEALTH BOARDS)

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 474,500 1.20 1.16 1.09 1.09 1.07 1.03 0.93 1.14 778

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 565,000 0.88 0.91 0.91 0.92 0.91 0.90 0.81 0.99 685

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 401,200 1.11 1.10 1.09 1.08 1.07 1.07 0.95 1.20 723

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 357,500 1.33 1.25 1.20 1.18 1.15 1.16 1.04 1.30 867

Hywel Dda University Health Board 316,200 1.00 0.94 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.85 0.74 0.98 658

Powys Teaching Health Board 109,200 0.87 0.81 0.77 0.75 0.76 0.72 0.56 0.92 577

Swansea Bay University Health Board 316,000 1.22 1.13 1.09 1.03 0.96 0.92 0.80 1.05 665

aSurrey Heartlands Health and Care Partnership has been put under London – by some allocations it would be under South East.
Only the ≥18 years general population was included in the denominator (see methods section ‘Denominator for adult rates’).
Areas with notably low prevalence ratios in 2020 are italicised in greyed areas; those with notably high prevalence ratios are bold in 
greyed areas.
Confidence intervals (CIs) are not given for the crude rates pmp, but figures B1B2 can be used to determine if a ICS/HB falls within the 
95% CI around the national average rate.
Mid-2020 populations (from the Office for National Statistics and the Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency) are estimates 
based on the 2011 census.
ICS/HB – Integrated Care System (England), Health and Social Care Trust (Northern Ireland), Scotland and Local Health Board (Wales); 
Scotland has been reported as a whole due to lack of postcode data. 
LCL – lower confidence limit; O/E - standardised incidence ratio; pmp – per million population; UCL – upper confidence limit.

Table B7 Continued
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